JAMES A. SETTELMEYER

Director

Department of Conservation and

Natural Resources

Bob Mergell

Administrator

Nevada State Parks

Joe Lombardo Governor

STATE OF NEVADA



901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 5005 Carson City, NV 89701-5248

Phone: (775) 684-2770 Fax: (775) 684-2777 stparks@parks.nv.gov http:parks.nv.gov

## DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION OF STATE PARKS

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: October 18, 2024

CONTACT: Tyler Kerver, tkerver@parks.nv.gov, (775) 684-2745

## Trail Closures in Spooner Lake Backcountry for Dam and Water Pipeline Replacements

**CARSON CITY, NV** – Nevada Division of State Parks is closing several trails and roads within the Spooner Lake Backcountry to allow a construction crew, contracted through the State Public Works Division, to safely access the area and perform necessary dam and water pipeline replacements. The closure will impact trails from the Lakeview Trailhead in Carson City up to the Tahoe Rim Trail within Spooner Lake State Park.

Beginning Monday, October 21, 2024, the following areas will be closed to the public to ensure safe movement of construction equipment and completion of the project:

- Lakeview Road
- Pipeline Road
- Franktown Creek Road
- Snapdragon Trail
- Hanna's Cabin Trail
- Red House Flume Road

The closures are anticipated to last through **October 2025**. This essential project aims to upgrade water infrastructure and ensure the long-term sustainability of the area.

However, several key areas **remain unaffected** and are open for normal operations, including:

- Tahoe Rim Trail
- Hobart Reservoir and campground
- Ash Canyon Road
- Marlette Peak Campground

Visitors are encouraged to enjoy these alternative routes and recreational sites while construction is ongoing.

For any questions or concerns, please contact **Jonathan Lesperance** from Lumos Inc. at **jlesperance**@**LumosInc.com**, or the **State Public Works Division** at **j.crosby@admin.nv.gov.** 

###

The **Nevada Division of State Parks** plans, develops and maintains a system of parks and recreation areas for the use and enjoyment of more than 4 million visitors a year. The division was established in 1963 by the Nevada Legislature to form a new state park agency within the **Department of Conservation and Natural Resources**. The division manages and maintains 27 parks, historic sites and recreation areas in Nevada.